
 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
 

This meeting will be recorded and the sound recording subsequently made available via 
the Council’s website: charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees 
 
Please also note that under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 
that other people may film, record, tweet or blog from this meeting.  The use of any 
images or sound recordings is not under the Council’s control. 
 
 
 

To: Councillors Seaton, Needham (Vice-Chair), B. Gray, Harper-Davies, Lennie, Rattray 
(Chair) and N. Taylor (For attention) 

 
All other members of the Council 

(For information) 
 

You are requested to attend the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission to be held in 
Committee Room 1, at the Council Offices, Southfields, Loughborough on Monday, 29th 
April 2024 at 6.00 pm for the following business. 
 

 
 
Chief Executive 
 
Southfields 
Loughborough 
 
19th April 2024 
 

AGENDA 
  

1.   APOLOGIES 
 

 
 
2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
5 - 12 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 2nd April 2024. 
  

3.   DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER 
REGISTRABLE AND NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

file:///C:/Users/karenw/AppData/local/Microsoft/Windows/Temporary%20Internet%20Files/Content.Outlook/NU3M8P7G/charnwood.gov.uk/pages/committees


 

 For information, disclosable pecuniary interests and registrable interests relate to 
entries that are included, or should be included, on a councillor’s register of 
interests. Non-registrable interests relate to any other matters. 

  
4.   DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP 

 
 

 
5.   QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 

11.16 
 

 

 No questions were submitted. 
  

6.   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CABINET 
 

 

 There are no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 

  
7.   CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY 

 
 

 The following items have been identified for pre-decision scrutiny from the Cabinet 
agenda for 9th May 2024. 

  
 (a)   Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2024 - 2028  

  
A Cabinet report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and 
Performance to set out, following a period of public 
consultation, Charnwood Borough Council’s Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Strategy (2024-2028) for 
consideration and approval. 
 

13 - 43 

 
 (b)   Procurement of a Contractor to Deliver Flood Damage 

Reinstatement Works  
  
A Cabinet report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing to 
seek Cabinet approval to procure a contractor to undertake 
reinstatement works following flood damage. The value of the 
contract is estimated at over £500k therefore under the 
Council’s procurement rules this distinct report to Cabinet is 
necessary. 
 

44 - 46 

 
8.   PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET RESPONSE 

 
47 - 49 

 A report of the Cabinet setting out its responses to recommendations of the 
Committee on pre-decision scrutiny items. 

  
9.   SCRUTINY PANELS 

 
50 - 55 

 A report of the Head of Democracy to consider updates on the work of scrutiny 
panels. 

  
10.   SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME 

 
56 - 60 

Page 2



 

 A report of the Head of Democracy enabling the Commission to review and agree 
the scrutiny work programme. 

  
11.   SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME 

 
61 - 73 

 A report of the Head of Democracy setting out the list of forthcoming Executive Key 
Decisions and the group’s Work Programme for consideration, in order to identify 
items for future scrutiny.  
  
For information, further meetings of the Group are scheduled as follows: 
  
10th June 2024  
8th July 2024 
5th August 2024 

 
 

Page 3



 

SCRUTINY QUESTIONS 

 
What topics to choose? 

    
• What difference will scrutiny make? 
• Is this an area of concern – public/performance/risk register? 
• Is this a corporate priority? 
• Could scrutiny lead to improvements?  
• What are the alternatives to pre-decision scrutiny? 

 
Pre-decision scrutiny 
 

• What is Cabinet being asked to agree? 
• Why?  
• How does this relate to the overall objective? Which is …? 
• What risks have been identified and how are they being addressed? 
• What are the financial implications? 

 
• What other options have been considered? 
• Who has been consulted and what were the results? 
• Will the decision Cabinet is being asked to take affect other policies, practices etc.? 

 
Basic Questions 
 

• Why are you/we doing this? 
• Why are you/we doing it in this way? 
• How do you/we know you are making a difference? 
• How are priorities and targets set? 
• How do you/we compare? 
• What examples of good practice exist elsewhere? 

 

Page 4



 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
2ND APRIL 2024 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Rattray) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Needham) 
 Councillors Harper-Davies, Lennie, N. Taylor and 

Cory-Lowsley 
  

Councillors Miah (Leader of the Council), Ashcroft 
(Cabinet Lead Member for Finance, Customer & 
Support Services, Revenues and Benefits) 
(Treasurer of the Labour Group), A. Gray (Cabinet 
Lead Member for Waste, Open Spaces and 
Leisure facilities) and Jadeja (Cabinet Lead 
Member for Planning) 
 

 Director Commercial and Economic Development 
Head of Assets and Property 
Head of Transformation, Strategy and 
Performance 
Head of Contracts, Leisure, Waste and 
Environment 
Head of Legal and Elections 
Group Leader, Plans Policy & Place Making 
Senior Ecological Officer 
Learning and Organisational Development 
Coordinator 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillors Seaton and B. Gray 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

124. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 4th March 2024 were 
approved. 
 

125. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
  
 

126. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

No declarations were made. 
 

127. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

128. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 
 

129. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 

130. ASSETS REVIEW  
 
A Cabinet report of the Director of Commercial and Economic Development to set out 
the direction of travel regarding Council accommodation and seeks approval of a 
Capital budget to engage suppliers to develop and deliver a programme of works, was 
submitted (item 7a on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
The Leader of the Council, the Director of Commercial and Economic Development, 
the Head of Assets and Property assisted with the consideration of this item. The 
following summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          The newer part of Southfields Offices had been constructed in the 1980s and 

initially had a life expectancy of approximately 25 years. This time frame had 
been surpassed due to the careful maintenance undertaken to preserve the 
building. It was anticipated that further updates and maintenance would prolong 
the building for another 25-30 years. The new build option that the council had 
previously considered would have a life expectancy of approximately 35-40 
years, but would have costed the council  significantly more. 
  

      ii.          The
[...]
       It was suggested that a peer to peer approach would be beneficial, to enable 
parish and town councils to discuss projects undertaken in their localities, the 
challenges faced and best practice advice. This may encourage more 
participation in the scheme.  
  

    vi.          It was suggested that positive examples of the use of funding be communicated 
to parish and town councils to encourage further ideas or projects.  
  

  vii.          Schools within the borough could benefit from the funding available. There was 
often a significant amount of open space available on school premises and 
biodiversity was included on school curriculums.  
  

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the 
recommendations as set out in the report of the Head of Planning and Growth. 
  

2.     That the Senior Ecological Officer consider engaging the council’s 
Communications team in the scheme. 

  
Reason  

Page 9



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

  
1.     The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet 

should approve the recommendations set out. 
  

2.     To encourage more participation in the scheme from parish and town councils. 
 

134. CABINET RESPONSE TO PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  
 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items, was submitted 
(item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services assisted with the consideration of this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted.  
  
Reason  
  
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process. 
 

135. SCRUTINY PANELS  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy to consider updates on the work of scrutiny panels, 
was submitted (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes). The  
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services and the Democratic Services Officer 
assisted with the consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
  
The meeting of the Public Transport Scrutiny Panel scheduled for 27th March 2024 
was cancelled due to the lack of officer availability. This meeting would be 
rescheduled in due course. 
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny Panels.  
  
Reason 
  
To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 
 

136. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy enabling the Commission to review and agree the 
scrutiny work programme, was submitted (item 10 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes). 
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services assisted with the consideration of this item. 

Page 10



 

 

7 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That the Scrutiny Commission review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme and make any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 

  
2.     That the Scrutiny Commission agree that the Finance and Performance 

Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the decisions taken 
during consideration of this item and any further decisions taken during this 
meeting. 

  
Reasons  
  
1&2. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
  

2.To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to date. 
 

137. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy to enable the Scrutiny Commission to review its 
own work programme, including considering the list of forthcoming Executive Key 
Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny, was submitted (item 11 
on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Legal and Electoral Services and the Democratic Services Officer 
assisted with the consideration of this item. 
  
Two items which had originally been scheduled to be submitted to this Scrutiny 
Commission had been deferred and were expected to be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Scrutiny Commission; 
  

       Cost of Living Update 
       Selective and Additional Licensing Scheme Update 

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private 
by the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted. 
  

2.     That the Commission’s current work programme be noted. 
  
Reasons 
  

1.     To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough. 
  

2.     To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 

Page 11



 

 

8 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 2nd April 2024 
Published – 3rd April 2024  

 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 22nd April 

2024 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

3. The following meeting participants attended the meeting virtually via Microsoft 
Teams; The Director of Commercial and Economic Development, the Head of 
Assets and Property and the Learning and Organisational Development 
Coordinator. 

 

Page 12



 

CABINET - THURSDAY, 9 MAY 2024 
 

Report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance 
Lead Member: Executive Member Leader of Council 

 
Part A 

 
EQUALITY, DIVERSITY, AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 2024-2028 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To set out, following a period of public consultation, Charnwood Borough 
Council’s Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Strategy (2024-2028) for 
consideration and approval. 
 
Recommendations   
 
1. That the Council’s Equality, Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Strategy (2024-2028) 

and associated Equality Action Plan (2024-2026), attached as an Annex A and 
B, be approved. 

 
2. That, if approved at Council on the 22nd April 2024, Charnwood Borough 

Council treats care experienced people as if they were a protected 
characteristic whilst recognising that the needs of people with legally defined 
protected characteristics will take precedence if there is a conflict.  

 
Reason   
 
1. To enable the Strategy, which seeks to improve how the organisation 

promotes equality in all services delivered by Charnwood Borough Council 
and in how it employs and manages staff, and to assist the Council in meeting 
its corporate objective to consider its customers’ needs, be approved following 
public consultation. 
 

2. To continue to support care experienced people who face significant barriers 
that impact them throughout their lives and to adhere to the Public Sector 
Equality Duty that requires public bodies, such as councils, to have due regard 
of the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, and victimisation 
of people with protected characteristics.  

 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council is required to produce an EDI Strategy to evidence how it is meeting 
its statutory duties regarding equality, diversity and inclusion. Various equality 
strategies, schemes and plans have previously been approved by Cabinet. This 
revised Strategy builds upon each of these and strengthens the Council’s existing 
approach to equality, diversity and inclusion. The current Strategy was approved 
by Cabinet in December 2020. 
 
The legislative requirements within the Equality Act 2010 and associated Public 
Sector Equality Duty requires Charnwood Borough Cou
[...]
cess, what other 
communication needs/concerns are there? 

  

 

• Step 9- Conclusion (to be completed and signed by the Service Head) 

Page 40Page 42



 

[Title] 8 
  

 

Delete as appropriate 

I agree with this assessment 

If disagree, state action/s required, reasons and details of who is to carry them out with timescales below. 

H.Gretton  

Signed (Service Head): 

Date: 20.02.24 

 
 

Page 41Page 43



CABINET – 9TH MAY 2024 
 

Report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing 
Lead Member: Councillor Colin Hamilton  

 
Part A 

 
 
PROCUREMENT OF A CONTRACTOR TO DELIVER FLOOD DAMAGE 
REINSTATEMENT WORKS 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek Cabinet approval to procure a contractor to undertake reinstatement works 
following flood damage.  
     
The value of the contract is estimated at over £500k therefore under the Council’s 
procurement rules a report to Cabinet is necessary. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Director of Housing and Wellbeing be authorised to commence a procurement 
exercise, identify a suitable framework, and subsequently award a contract for the 
delivery of flood damage reinstatement works for a period of up to eighteen months.  
 
Reasons 
 
To repair flood damaged properties.  
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
Implementation of the recommendation will provide capacity to repair flood damaged 
properties fulfilling the Council’s repairing obligations, enabling tenants to move back 
in to their homes following flooding, and supporting compliance with the Safety and 
Quality Standard set by the Regulator of Social Housing.    
 
Implementation Timetable including Future Decisions and Scrutiny 
 
Subject to Cabinet approval, procurement will take place in Quarter 1 of 2024.  Works 
are expected to be completed this financial year.   
 
Report Implications 
 
The following implications have been identified for this report. 
 
Financial Implications 
 
The estimated value of the Contract is £1 million.  Provision has been
[...]
heir work programme. 
 
Actions Requested 
 
1. To review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme and make 

any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 
 

2. To agree that the Finance and Performance Scrutiny Work Programme be 
updated in accordance with the decisions taken during consideration of this item 
and any further decisions taken during this meeting. 

Reasons 
 
1&2  To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 

 
2. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 

date. 
 
Background 

A change in the scrutiny structure was approved at full Council on 26th April 2021. This 
permitted the establishment of a Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee.  

Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 
The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee met on 5th March 2024. The 
outcomes of the meeting can be found in the minutes of the meeting which are published 
on the Council’s website.  The Finance and Performance Scrutiny Committee will meet 
again on 2nd July 2024. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2024-28 commits the Council to continue to deliver 
excellent services and achieve value for money by regularly reviewing how we work. 
 
Report Implications 
 
Financial Implications 
 
None 
 
Risk Management 

Page 56

Agenda Item 10



 
 
 
No risks have been identified in connection with this report. 
 
Equality and Diversity 
 
None. 
 
Climate Change and Carbon Impact 
 
None. 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
None. 
 
Wards Affected 
 
Not applicable. 
 
Publicity Arrangements 
 
None. 
 
Consultations 
 
None. 
 
Links to the Corporate Strategy 
 
Efficient and Effective Council Yes 
Environment and Climate Change No 
Homes and Communities No 
Economy and Growth No 

 
 
 
Key Decision:   N 
 
 
Background Papers: None 
 
Officer to contact:   Sally Watson 

Democratic Services Officer 
    01509 634969 
    sally.watson@charnwood.gov
[...]
y 

Three reports to be 
considered through the 
year. Reports to be 
considered at the 
same time annually. 

Mar 2025 
(annual item) 

Capital Monitoring Monitoring of position   with 
the Council’s Capital Plan. 

To ensure progress to the 
Council's Capital Plan and its 
financing are satisfactory. 

Lead Member/ L. 
Tansey 

Monitoring Report at 
each quarterly 
meeting. 

 

P
age 60



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - MONDAY, 29 APRIL 2024 
 

Report of the Head of Democracy 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
To enable the Commission to review its own work programme, including considering 
the list of forthcoming Executive Key Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-
decision scrutiny. 
 
Work Programme  
 
The Commission’s current work programme is attached at Appendix 1.  Currently the 
work programme consists of items concerned with the Commission’s roles in 
overseeing the scrutiny function and undertaking pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
It was highlighted that two items scheduled for submission to the meeting of the 
Scrutiny Commission on 2nd April 2024 were deferred; 
 

• Cost of Living Update 
• Additional and Selective Lisencing Schemes Update 

 
These items will be submitted to the Scrtuiny Commission when available.  
 
At the meeting of the Scrutiny Commission on 2nd April 2024, the Scrutiny Commission 
did not make any changes to their work programme. 
 
Key Decisions 
 
To enable the Commission to be aware of the Key Decisions to be taken by the Cabinet 
over the coming months and to determine which, if any, of these items should be 
programmed for pre-decision scrutiny, details of forthcoming Exempt and Key 
Decisions to be taken by the Cabinet are attached as Appendix 2. 
 
Items dated prior to this meeting have been removed from the Appendix to avoid 
confusion. 
 
Policy Justification and Previous Decisions 
 
The Council’s Corporate Strategy 2024-28 commits the Council to continue to deliver 
excellent services and achieve value for money by regularly rev
[...]
visitor economy.  

Councillor A. Gray 
(Labour) 

Waste, Open Spaces and Leisure Facilities 
Responsibility for Waste strategy and services, Open Spaces 

strategy, Grounds Maintenance and Engineering, Leisure 

Centres, Town Hall and Museums.   

Councillor Blackshaw 
(Labour) 

Communities and Neighbourhoods 
Responsibility for Community Safety & Neighbourhood 
Development, Community Grants, Safeguarding, CCTV, 
Sports & Active Recreation, Regulatory Services, Parking, 

Env Health, Street Management and Licensing.  

 
 

Page 73


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7a Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy 2024 - 2028
	APP 1 EDI
	Enc. 1 for Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Strategy 2024-2028_v1

	APP 2 EDI
	Enc. 1 for Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Strategy 2024-2028_v2

	APP 3 EDI
	Enc. 1 for Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion Strategy 2024-2028


	7b Procurement of a Contractor to Deliver Flood Damage Reinstatement Works
	8 Pre-Decision Scrutiny - Cabinet Response
	9 Scrutiny Panels
	Purpose of the Report
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny Panels

	10 Scrutiny Work Programme
	Purpose of the Report
	2.	To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to date.
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny Work Programme

	11 Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	Enc. 1 for Scrutiny Commission Work Programme
	Enc. 2 for Scrutiny Commission Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 29th April 2024 
Published – 9th May 2024  

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
29TH APRIL 2024 

 
PRESENT:  The Chair (Councillor Rattray) 

The Vice Chair (Councillor Needham) 
 Councillors Seaton, B. Gray, N. Taylor, Harper-

Davies and Lennie 
  

Councillor Miah (Leader of the Council) and 
Hamilton (Deputy Leader of the Council, Cabinet 
Lead Member for Public & Private Sector Housing) 
 

 Director Housing and Wellbeing 
Head of Transformation, Strategy and 
Performance 
Transformation and Improvement Manager 
Head of Democracy 

 Democratic Services Officer (SW) 
 
APOLOGIES: None 
 
The Chair stated that the meeting would be recorded and the sound recording 
subsequently made available via the Council’s website.  She also advised that, under 
the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, other people may film, 
record, tweet or blog from this meeting, and the use of any such images or sound 
recordings was not under the Council’s control. 
 

138. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Commission held on 2nd April 2024 were approved. 
 

139. DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS, AND OTHER REGISTRABLE AND 
NON-REGISTRABLE INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures were made. 
  
 

140. DECLARATIONS OF THE PARTY WHIP  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

141. QUESTIONS UNDER SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PROCEDURES 11.16  
 
No questions were submitted. 
 

142. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF ANY SPECIFIC FINANCIAL MATTERS TO BE 
CONSIDERED BY CABINET  
 
There were no items of this nature on the Cabinet agenda for the Commission to 
consider. 



 

 

2 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 29th April 2024 
Published – 9th May 2024  

 

 
143. CABINET ITEMS FOR PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY  

 
144. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 2024 - 2028  

 
A Cabinet report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance to set out, 
following a period of public consultation, Charnwood Borough Council’s Equality, 
Diversity & Inclusion (EDI) Strategy (2024-2028) for consideration and approval, was 
submitted (item 7a on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Leader of the Council, the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance 
and the Transformation and Improvement Manager assisted with the consideration of 
this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          Members felt that the Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Strategy and Action Plan 

2024 – 2028 was informative, useful and well presented. Members valued the 
data on the work force and felt that the consultation efforts were wide reaching 
and positive. 
  

      ii.          The revised Equality, Diversity Strategy and Action Plan 2024 – 2028 contained 
some new ideas, including the inclusion of the intention to treat care 
experienced people as if they were a protected characteristic. Further new 
ideas included the intention to raise awareness of the Equality Impact 
Assessment process, and to monitor compliments and complaints to assess 
any trends relating to equality, diversity and inclusion.  
  

    iii.          Providing equalities data was optional and the Council could not control the 
response rate. The Council encouraged the collection of Equalities data from 
customers as this provided important information for the Council to work with to 
try to alleviate inequality. 
  

    iv.          The Council aimed to increase the diversity of interview panels, as part of the 
intention of promoting new recruitment processes and evaluation of its 
efficiency. Interview panels would be made as diverse as possible and other 
actions would be used to reduce bias in the recruitment process. The Council 
now accepted CVs as part of the recruitment process and candidates were 
anonymised at the point of application. 
  

     v.          It was suggested that Councillors could support the proposed development to 
consultation process, which intended to promote engagement from all sections 
if the community. Ward Councillors were known in the community and would 
potentially be able to interact with hard to reach communities. The Council’s 
Communications team would use a variety of channels to promote 
consultations widely. In addition, the Customer Experience team was working 
to complete the Digital Inclusion Project. 
  

    vi.          The Council was committed to improving accessibility for all groups and 
meeting the needs of residents. Grant funding was provided to Equality Action 
to provide personalised support to residents were there were accessibility 
issues. 



 

 

3 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 29th April 2024 
Published – 9th May 2024  

 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the recommendations as 
set out in the report of the Head of Transformation, Strategy and Performance. 
  
Reason 
  
The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out. 
 

145. PROCUREMENT OF A CONTRACTOR TO DELIVER FLOOD DAMAGE 
REINSTATEMENT WORKS  
 
A Cabinet report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing to seek Cabinet approval to 
procure a contractor to undertake reinstatement works following flood damage, was 
submitted (item 7b on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Member for Public and Private Sector 
Housing and the Director of Housing and Wellbeing assisted with the consideration of 
this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          The Council was engaging with the insurers and loss adjusters to ensure costs 

were acceptable. 
  

      ii.          The Council intended to consider installing flood defence measures into at risk 
properties. It was understood that Leicestershire County Council was engaged 
in a study following the flooding incidents and the outcome of this would inform 
the requirements for flood defence. The intended contract duration for the 
reinstatement works was 18 months, however it would need to be considered 
from a procurement perspective whether works of this nature could be factored 
into the existing contract, should they be required.  

  
  
RESOLVED 
  
That the Cabinet be informed that the Commission supports the recommendations as 
set out in the report of the Director of Housing and Wellbeing. 
  
Reason 
  
The Commission, having carefully considered the report, felt the Cabinet should 
approve the recommendations set out. 
 

146. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY - CABINET RESPONSE  
 
A report of the Cabinet was considered setting out its responses to the 
recommendations of the Commission on pre-decision scrutiny items, was submitted 
(item 8 on the agenda filed with these minutes).  
  



 

 

4 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 29th April 2024 
Published – 9th May 2024  

 

The Head of Democracy assisted with the consideration of this item.  
  
RESOLVED that the Cabinet’s responses to the Commission’s recommendations be 
noted.  
  
Reason  
  
The Commission was satisfied that it added value where appropriate and welcomed 
the Cabinet’s consideration of the Commission’s views and recommendations as part 
of its decision making process. 
 

147. SCRUTINY PANELS  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy to consider updates on the work of scrutiny panels, 
was submitted (item 9 on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Democracy and the Democratic Services Officer assisted with the 
consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion:  
  
       i.          The next meeting of the Public Transport Scrutiny Panel would be held on 26th 

June 2024. 
  

      ii.          The Annual Scrutiny Report was in development and would be available at the 
next meeting of the Scrutiny Commission. This would include information on 
scrutiny panels over the 2023/24 period. 

  
RESOLVED That the Scrutiny Commission reviewed the progression of scrutiny 
Panels.  
  
Reason  
  
To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject. 
 

148. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
A report of the Head of Democracy enabling the Commission to review and agree the 
scrutiny work programme, was submitted (item 10 on the agenda filed with these 
minutes).  
  
The Head of Democracy and the Democratic Services Officer assisted with the 
consideration of this item. 
  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That the Scrutiny Commission review the Finance and Performance Scrutiny 
Work Programme and make any amendments the Commission feel necessary. 
  

2.     That the Scrutiny Commission agree that the Finance and Performance 
Scrutiny Work Programme be updated in accordance with the decisions taken 



 

 

5 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 29th April 2024 
Published – 9th May 2024  

 

during consideration of this item and any further decisions taken during this 
meeting.  

  
Reasons  
  

1&2. To ensure timely and effective scrutiny of the matter/subject.  
  

2. To ensure that the information contained within the Work Programme is up to 
date. 

 
149. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME  

 
A report of the Head of Democracy to enable the Scrutiny Commission to review its 
own work programme, including considering the list of forthcoming Executive Key 
Decisions in order to schedule items for pre-decision scrutiny, was submitted (item 11 
on the agenda filed with these minutes). 
  
The Head of Democracy and the Democratic Services Officer assisted with the 
consideration of this item. The following summarises the discussion: 
  
       i.          At the Full Council meeting held on 22nd April 2024, a member briefing session 

on the Lightbulb Service was requested. This was now scheduled for 28th May 
2024, and would include information on Disabled Facilities Grants and delivery 
models. Following completion of the ongoing review on the subject, a Cabinet 
paper would be available for the Scrutiny Commission to review through the 
pre-decision scrutiny process.  
  

      ii.          The Waste Management Scrutiny Panel update was due to be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Scrutiny Commission. It was highlighted that the agenda for 
this meeting could potentially be substantial in size and it was possible that 
there would not be an update available for the Scrutiny Commission at their 
next meeting regarding the Waste Management progress, as this was 
dependent upon legislation. 

  
RESOLVED  
  

1.     That forthcoming Executive Key Decisions or decisions to be taken in private 
by the Executive, set out in Appendix 2 to the report, and scheduled scrutiny of 
those matters, be noted.  
  

2.     That the Commission’s current work programme be noted.  
  
Reasons  
  

1.     To ensure effective and timely scrutiny, either to provide Cabinet with advice 
prior to it taking a decision or to ensure that the Council and external public 
service providers and partners were operating effectively for the benefit of the 
Borough.  
  

2.     To ensure effective and timely scrutiny. 



 

 

6 
 

Scrutiny Commission - 29th April 2024 
Published – 9th May 2024  

 

 
 
NOTES: 
 
1. No reference may be made to these minutes at the Council meeting on 17th June 

2024 unless notice to that effect is given to the Democratic Services Manager by 
five members of the Council by noon on the fifth working day following publication 
of these minutes. 
 

2. These minutes are subject to confirmation as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Scrutiny Commission. 
 

3. The following meeting participants attended the meeting virtually; Councillor N 
Taylor, Councillor B Gray, Councillor Hamilton. All other meeting participants 
attended in person.  

 


